No receivables are considered past due or impaired. Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2024 was $116.5 million (FY23: $38.9 million).

22.5 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISKS
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities, including revenue and expenses denominated in a foreign currency.

The Group considers the effects of foreign currency risk on its financial position and financial performance and assesses its
option to hedge based on current economic conditions and available market data.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by converting foreign currency receipts to AUD upon receipt and only maintaining a
minimal USD balance for foreign currency denominated commitments.

The tables below demonstrate the sensitivity of possible changes in USD and AUD exchange rates with all other variables
held constant. The impact of the gross profit before tax is due to changes in the monetary assets and liabilities:

EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX
2024

$’000
2023

$’000

Increase/(decrease) in AUD:USD foreign exchange rate

+5% (4,861) (2,449)

-5% 5,372 2,423

The cash balance at year end includes US$4.6 million (FY23: US$1.0 million) held in US$ bank accounts.

EFFECT ON THE BANK BALANCES
2024

$’000
2023

$’000

Increase/(decrease) in AUD: USD foreign exchange rate

+5% (332) (70)

-5% 367 77

AURELIA METALS 173
—

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)
—

22.6 COMMODITY PRICE RISKS
The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value of future
cash flows of commodity sales will fluctuate because of changes in market prices largely due to supply and demand factors
for commodities. The Group is exposed to commodity price risk related to the sale of gold, lead, zinc, and copper on physical
prices determined by the market at the time of sale.